

SC90995

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

RUSSELL STEVENSON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

HOLLAND-BINKLEY COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Warren County, Missouri
The Honorable Keith M. Sutherland, Circuit Judge
Case No. 07BB-CC00058

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
Appeal No. ED93169

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Michael E. Kaemmerer, #25652
Bryan M. Kaemmerer, #52998
McCarthy, Leonard, Kaemmerer, L.C.
400 South Woods Mill Road, Suite 250
Chesterfield (St. Louis), MO 63017-3481
(314) 392-5200
(314) 392-5221 (Fax)

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5-6

STATEMENT OF FACTS7-12

POINTS RELIED ON..... 13-16

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 17-43

1. The trial court properly granted summary judgment to Defendant Holland because Plaintiff’s first point relied on which argues that the exclusive causal connection standard is not the proper legal standard to be applied in worker’s compensation retaliation cases violates Rule 83.08(b) of the Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure in that he failed to raise the issue to either the trial court or the court of appeals..... 17-19
2. The trial court properly granted summary judgment to Defendant Holland because it correctly applied the “exclusive causation” standard in that this standard is consistent with the legislature’s intent of providing compensation to workers for job-related injuries (and not to ensure job security) and stare decisis requires this Court defer to nearly thirty (30) years of unwavering judicial precedent applying this standard..... 20-27
3. The trial court properly granted summary judgment to Defendant Holland because the uncontroverted evidence supported its finding that Plaintiff Stevenson’s worker’s compensation claims history was not the exclusive cause of his discharge in that he admittedly violated

Defendant Holland’s work rules when he repeatedly made personal telephone calls during work time 28-39

A. .Background on the worker’s compensation retaliation claim, and the legal standard applicable to claims of this nature 28-30

B. Application of the law to Plaintiff Stevenson’s termination..30-43

 i. The alleged temporal proximity between Plaintiff Stevenson’s exercise of his rights and his discharge is insufficient to overcome the exclusive causal connection standard in light of his admitted misconduct.....31-34

 ii. Plaintiff Stevenson has failed to satisfy his burden to present evidence that similarly situated employees were treated differently for similar misconduct, and therefore his allegations of pretext must fail.....34-36

 iii. Plaintiff Stevenson’s admitted and repeated misconduct violated several provisions of the handbook, he was on notice that any such violation could result in immediate termination, and this Court does not sit as a super-personnel department to second guess the appropriateness of the level of discipline that the company assessed through the

exercise of its management rights and discretion to
impose..... 36-38

4. The judgment of the Commission should be affirmed because
Plaintiff’s Point Relied On fails to comply with Mo. R. Civ. P.
84.04(d) in that it gives absolutely no explanation as to why, *in the
context of the case*, the stated legal reasons support her claim which
therefore renders this appeal subject to dismissal 39-43

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULES 85.06(c) and 84.06(g)..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Blackstock v. Kohn</u> , 994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. banc 1999)	13, 17
<u>Bloom v. Metro Heart Group of St. Louis, Inc.</u> , 440 F.3d 1025 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	30
<u>Buchheit, Inc. v. MCHR</u> , 215 S.W.3d 268 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	35,36
<u>Cherry v. Ritenour School Dist.</u> , 361 F.3d 474 (8 th Cir. 2004)	35
<u>Crabtree v. Bugby</u> , 967 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. 1998)(en banc)..	15,21,22,24,25,28,29,33
<u>EEOC v. Trans States Airlines, Inc.</u> , 462 F.3d 987 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	35
<u>Foremost Dairies, Inc. v. Thomason</u> , 384 S.W.2d 651 (Mo. banc 1964).....	23
<u>Hansome v. Northwestern Cooperage Co.</u> , 679 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. Banc 1984)	
.....	14,20,21,22,24
<u>Harvey v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</u> , 38 F.3d 968 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	39
<u>Herrero v. St. Louis University Hospital</u> , 929 F. Supp. 1260 (E.D. Mo. 1996)....	39
<u>Hickman v. May Dept. Stores Co.</u> , 887 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) ..	28,32
<u>Kieffer v. Gianino</u> , 301 S.W.3d 119 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)	16,40,41,42,43
<u>King v. Hardesty</u> , 517 F.3d 1049 (8 th Cir. 2008).....	39
<u>Lane v. Lensmeyer</u> , 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2005).....	13,17
<u>Linzenni v. Hoffman</u> , 937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. banc 1997).....	17,18
<u>Livingston v. Schnuck Markets, Inc.</u> , 184 S.W.3d 617(Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	41
<u>Lehman v. UPS</u> , 2007 WL 603085 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 22, 2007).....	33
<u>Lyles v. Robert Half Corp.</u> , 219 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	41
<u>Margiotta v. Christian Hosp. Ne. Nw.</u> , 2010 WL 444886 (Mo. banc 2010)	22
<u>McKay v. Minner</u> , 55 S.W. 866 (Mo. 1900)	24

<u>Megarel Willbrand v. FAMPAT</u> , 210 S.W.3d 205 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	40
<u>Mitchell v. St. Louis County</u> , 575 S.W.2d 813 (Mo. App. 1978).....	32
<u>Pape v. Huey’s Collision Center</u> , 271 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)	
.....	16,40,41,43
<u>Rothschild v. Roloff Trucking</u> , 238 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	41
<u>Smith v. Fairview Ridges Hosp.</u> , __ F.3d __, 2010 WL 4226529 (8 th Cir. 2010)..	35
<u>St. Lawrence v.TWA, Inc.</u> , 8 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	30,31
<u>State v. Bratina</u> , 73 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. banc 2002)	23
<u>State ex rel. Kemp v. Hodge</u> , 629 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. banc 1982)	24
<u>Wehmeyer v. Fag Bearings</u> , 190 S.W.3d 643 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)	30
<u>Williams v. Trans States Air., Inc.</u> , 281 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	28,35
<u>Willnerd v. First National Neb., Inc.</u> , 558 F.3d 770 (8 th Cir. 2009)	39
R.S.Mo. § 287.7808,	7,14,15,18,20,21,22,23,24,27,28,30
R.S.Mo. § 287.800	14,20,23,25
Mo. R. Civ. P. 83.08	2,13,17,18,19,40
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04	16,39,40,41,42,43
<u>Anderson v. Hunter, Keith, Marshall Co.</u> , 417 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1988)	26
<u>Colorama, Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 295 S.W.3d 148 (Ky. App. 2009)	27
<u>Lavoie v. Re-Harvest, Inc.</u> , 973 A.2d 760 (Me. 2009)	26
<u>Purdy v. Wright Tree Service, Inc.</u> , 835 N.E.2d 209 (Ind. App. 2005)	25
<u>Schmidgall v. Filmtec Corp.</u> , 2002 WL 655680 (Minn. App. 2002)	26
Minn. Stat. § 480A.08.3.....	26
